The ability of Arrayit to continue as a going concern is dependent on Arrayit generating cash from the sale of its
common stock or obtaining debt financing and attaining future profitable operations. Management's plans include
selling its equity securities and obtaining debt financing to fund its capital requirement and ongoing operations;
however, there can be no assurance Arrayit will be successful in these efforts.

11

Edgar Filing: Arrayit Corp - Form 10-Q/A

30

NOTE 4 � RESTATEMENT

Management determined that common stock issuances by our subsidiary Arrayit
Diagnostics, Inc. totaling 5,000,000 shares with  fair value of $1,000,000 were not
previously reported in our Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2102.
Accordingly, the Company�s financial statements were restated to properly reflect the
stock issuance.

The impact of the restatement on the consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2012 is
as follows:

Financial Statement
Caption As previously reported Adjustment As restated

Total Assets $   289,820 $   -   $   289,820

Total Liabilities $   8,461,031 $   -   $   8,461,031

Stockholders' Deficit
Total Arrayit Corp's
Stockholders' Equity
(Deficit) $   (8,127,737) $   (645,969) $   (8,773,706)

Total Non-controlling
interest $   (43,474) $   645,969 $   602,495

Total stockholders'
deficit $   (8,171,211) $   -   $   (8,171,211)

Total liabilities and
stockholders' deficit $   289,820 $   -   $   289,820

The impact of the restatement on the consolidated statement of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2012
is as follows:

As previously reported
Financial Statement
Caption Adjustment As restated

Total Revenues $ 568,275 $   -   $ 568,275
Cost of Sales 352,323   -   352,323
Gross Margin 215,952   -   215,952
Selling and marketing 344,651 1,000,000   1,344,651
Research and
Development 450   -   450
Legal Expense 27,427   -   27,427
Loss from operations   (156,576)   (1,000,000)   (1,156,576)

Edgar Filing: Arrayit Corp - Form 10-Q/A

31

Interest expense   (42,403)   -   (42,403)
Net loss   (198,979)   (1,000,000)   (1,198,979)
Less: Net loss
attributable to the
non-controlling interest   (6,821)   (354,031)   (360,852)
Net loss attributable to
common shareholders $   (192,158) $   (645,969) $   (838,127)
Profit(loss) per share-
basic   (0.01)   (0.03)
Basic weighted average
number of common
shares   26,717,726 26,717,726

The restatement has no impact on cash flows from
operations.

NOTE 5 � ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Accounts receivable are shown net of an Allowance for Doubtful Accounts.  As more fully explained in Note 5 below,
accounts receivable has also been reduced by Accounts Receivable loans sold with recourse.

March 31,
2012

December

 31, 2011
Gross accounts receivable $ 339,222 $ 652,504
Less:
  Allowance for doubtful  accounts (133,000) (133,000)
  Loan value of receivables sold with recourse (see note 5) (146,559) (242,550)